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4 

6 

7 

On the recommendation of Departmental Promotion Committee, the following Assistant (OT/CSSD) 

working in various hospitals/medical institutions under H&FW Department, Govt. Of NCT of Delhi are 

hereby promoted to the post of Technician (0T/CSSD) in the Level -4 of Pay Matrix (pre- revised Rs. 

5200-20200/- with Grade pay of Rs. 2400/- ) plus usual allowance as admissible under rules time to time, on 

regular basis with immediate effect. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Seniority 
Number 

16 

17 

18 

9TH LEVEL, A-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-110002 

431 

432 

445 

468 

477 

478 

492 

493 

495 

496 

497 

S00 

501 

502 

504 

505 

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI 

HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT 

506 

507 

HR-PARAMEDICAL BRANCH 

Name of the official 
(Mr.Ms./Sh./Smt.) 
Sunita Devi 

Babu Lal Meena 

Surender Kumar 

Vinod Kumar Singh 

Manoj Kumar 

Mahavir 

Surender Kumar 

Bashisht Pd. Yadav 

Rohit Gupta 

Janardhan Singh 

Rajesh Kumar 

Devender Kumar 

Pradeep Kr. Tripathi 

Subhash Chandra 

Pratap Singh 

Vijay Kumar 

Yash Pal Singh 

ORDER NO, I3/2023 

Naresh Yaday 

Date of Birth 

01.04.1967 

20.07.1969 

06.06.1964 

30.10.1969 

15.11.1966 

01.01.1970 

01.08.1973 

09.04.1971 

06.11.1972 

05.02.1977 

24.11.1972 

12.07.1974 

17.05.1972 

01.01.1973 

01.07.1976 

05.06.1977 

01.08.1976 

01.05.1973 

Category 

UR 

ST 

SC 

UR 

SC 

UR 

OBC 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

dated OS 2/2023 

OBC 

Present place of 
posting 

DDUH 

PMMMH 

LNH 

RTRM 

LNH 

PMMMH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

BSAH 

GBPH 

LNH 

GBPH 

GBPH 

LNH 

LNH 

LNH 



19 

20 

21 

S. 
No. 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

Consequent upon their promotion, the aforesaid officials are hereby transferred/posted as mentioned 

below against their name : 

16 

Seniority 

17 

Number 

18 

508 

19 

511 

20 

513 

21 

431 

432 

445 

468 

477 

478 

492 

493 

495 

496 

497 

500 

501 

502 

504 

505 

S06 

507 

508 

Kanhiya Lal 

Bharat Bhushan 

Shri Niwas Vats 

513 

Name of the official 
(Mr./Ms./Sh./Smt.) 

Sunita Devi 

Babu Lal Meena 

Surender Kumar 

Vinod Kumar Singh 

Manoj Kumar 

Surender Kumar 

Mahavir 

Bashisht Pd. Yadav 

Rohit Gupta 

Janardhan Singh 

Rajesh Kumar 

Devender Kumar 

Pradeep Kr. Tripathi 

Subhash Chandra 

Pratap Singh 

Vijay Kumar 

Yash Pal Singh 

Naresh Yadav 

Kanhiya Lal 

Bharat Bhushan 

12.07.1967 

Shri Niwas Vats 

15.06.1972 

09.12.1971 

Date of Birth 

01.04.1967 

20.07.1969 

06.06.1964 

30.10.1969 

15.11.1966 

01.01.1970 

01.08.1973 

09.04.1971 

06.11.1972 

05.02.1977 

24.11.1972 

12.07.1974 

17.05.1972 

01.01.1973 

01.07.1976 

05.06.1977 

01.08.1976 

01.05.1973 

12.07.1967 

15.06.1972 

09.12.1971 

Category 

UR 

ST 

SC 

UR 

SC 

UR 

OBC 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

OBC 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

UR 

OBC 

SC 

OBC 

SC 

UR 

OBC 

UR 

Present 
posting 

DDUH 

PMMMH 

LNH 

RTRM 

LNH 

PMMMH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

BSAH 

GBPH 

LNH 

GBPH 

GBPH 

LNH 

LNH 

LNH 

DCBH 

DCBH 

DCBH 

MVH 

DCBH 

MVH 

New place of posting 
(on promotion) 

against vacant post 
DDUH 

PMMMH 

LNH 

RTRM 

BJRM 

PMMMH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

DDUH 

GGSGH 

BSAH 

GBPH 

AAAGH 

GBPH 

GBPH 

BJRM 

GTB Hospital 

RTRM 

DCBH 

DDUH 

MVH 



Further, the DPC has recommended that Assistant(OT/CSSD) at Serial number 1,2,4 &7 would be 

granted notional promotion from 16.09.2022 and actual from immediate effect. They would also retain their 

seniority of previous feeder post i.e Assistant (OT/CSSD). The remaining officials are recommended for 

promotion with immediate effect and would be placed below the officials promoted vide order dated 

16.09.2022 and 29.05.2023 as per their seniority in their previous feeder post i.e Assistant (0T/CSSD). 

The above officials may exercise their option with regards to fixation of pay, if any, as per FR-22 within 
one month of issue of this order. 

All concerned HoDs of Hospitals/Medical Institutions should ensure that no disciplinary proceedings is 

pending/contemplated or that no penalty is in operation against the above mentioned officials before relieving 

them to take up their new assignment on promotion. 

The Head of Department concerned may ensured that the aforesaid officials who have been transferred 

are relieved with immediate effect with the direction to join their new assignment on promotion under 

intimation to this office. 
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Copy forwarded for information to : 

1) 

2) 

The issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority. 

3) 
4) 

The PAO concerned through HOD. 

All Concerned MS/MD, of the Hospitals/Medical Institutions under H& FW Departmernt, GNCT of 

Delhi 

The officials concerned through HOD for compliance. 

(S.SUNIL) 

Personal file/Guard file. 

DY. SECRETARY (HR-PARA) 
dated os | 12]2023 

(S.SUNIL) 
DY. SECRETARY (HR-PARA) 
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