## GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT HR-PARAMEDICAL BRANCH

9<sup>TH</sup> LEVEL, A-WING, DELHI SECRETARIAT, NEW DELHI-110002

File no. 1(881)/HR-PARA/H&FW/2021/6377-81

dated 05/12/2023

## order no. 13/2023

On the recommendation of Departmental Promotion Committee, the following Assistant (OT/CSSD) working in various hospitals/medical institutions under H&FW Department, Govt. Of NCT of Delhi are hereby promoted to the post of Technician (OT/CSSD) in the Level -4 of Pay Matrix (pre-revised Rs. 5200-20200/- with Grade pay of Rs. 2400/-) plus usual allowance as admissible under rules time to time, on regular basis with immediate effect.

No	Seniority Number	Name of the official	Date of Birth	Category	Present place of posting
	431	(Mr./Ms./Sh./Smt.) Sunita Devi	01.04.1967	UR	DDUH
		Babu Lal Meena	20.07.1969	ST	РМММН
	445	Surender Kumar	06.06.1964 30.10.1969	SC UR	LNH RTRM
3					
4	468	Vinod Kumar Singh		SC	LNH
5	477	Manoj Kumar	15.11.1966		
6	478	Surender Kumar	01.01.1970	UR	PMMMH
7	492	Mahavir	01.08.1973	OBC	DDUH
8	493	Bashisht Pd. Yadav	09.04.1971	OBC	DDUH
9	495	Rohit Gupta	06.11.1972	UR	DDUH
10	496	Janardhan Singh	05.02.1977	UR	DDUH
		Rajesh Kumar	24.11.1972	UR	BSAH
11			12.07.1974	OBC	GBPH
12	500	Devender Kumar		UR	LNH
13	3 501	Pradeep Kr. Tripathi	17.05.1972		
1	4 502	Subhash Chandra	01.01.1973	UR	GBPH
	5 504	Pratap Singh	01.07.1976	UR	GBPH
-	16 505	Vijay Kumar	05.06.1977	UR	LNH
	17 506	Yash Pal Singh	01.08.1976	UR	LNH
+	18 507		01.05.1973	OBC	LNH



			12.07.1967	SC	DCBH
19	508	Kanhiya Lal		OBC	DCBH
20	511	Bharat Bhushan	15.06.1972	OBC	MVH
	513	Shri Niwas Vats	09.12.1971	UR	MATA
21	313	Sin Caraca		- Con-	mod/posted as mentioned

Consequent upon their promotion, the aforesaid officials are hereby transferred/posted as mentioned below against their name:-

Conse	equent u	ipon their promotion,	the aloresaid of	T		New place of posting
Ser	ainst the niority imber	Name :- Name of the official (Mr./Ms./Sh./Smt.)	Date of Birth	Category	Present posting	(on promotion) against vacant post
	431	Sunita Devi	01.04.1967	UR	DDUH	DDUH
		Babu Lal Meena	20.07.1969	ST	РМММН	РМММН
	432		06.06.1964	SC	LNH	LNH
3	445	Surender Kumar	30.10.1969	UR	RTRM	RTRM
1	468	Vinod Kumar Singh		SC	LNH	BJRM
;	477	Manoj Kumar	15.11.1966	UR	PMMMH	PMMMH
5	478	Surender Kumar	01.01.1970		DDUH	DDUH
7	492	Mahavir	01.08.1973	OBC		DDUH
8	493	Bashisht Pd. Yadav	09.04.1971	OBC	DDUH	DDUH
9	495	Rohit Gupta	06.11.1972	UR	DDUH	GGSGH
10	496	Janardhan Singh	05.02.1977	UR	DDUH	
11	497	Rajesh Kumar	24.11.1972	UR	BSAH	BSAH
12	500	Devender Kumar	12.07.1974	OBC	GBPH	GBPH
13	501	Pradeep Kr. Tripath	i 17.05.1972	UR	LNH	AAAGH
14	502	Subhash Chandra	01.01.1973	UR	GBPH	GBPH
15	504	Pratap Singh	01.07.1976	UR	GBPH	GBPH
16	505	Vijay Kumar	05.06.1977	UR	LNH	BJRM
17	506	Yash Pal Singh	01.08.1976	UR	LNH	GTB Hospital
18	507	Naresh Yadav	01.05.1973	OBC	LNH	RTRM
19	508	8 Kanhiya Lal	12.07.1967	SC	DCBH	DCBH
20	51	1 Bharat Bhushan	15.06.1972	OBC	DCBH	DDUH
21	51	3 Shri Niwas Vats	09.12.1971	UR	MVH	MVH



Further, the DPC has recommended that Assistant(OT/CSSD) at Serial number 1,2,4 & 7 would be granted notional promotion from 16.09.2022 and actual from immediate effect. They would also retain their seniority of previous feeder post i.e Assistant (OT/CSSD). The remaining officials are recommended for promotion with immediate effect and would be placed below the officials promoted vide order dated 16.09.2022 and 29.05.2023 as per their seniority in their previous feeder post i.e Assistant (OT/CSSD).

The above officials may exercise their option with regards to fixation of pay, if any, as per FR-22 within one month of issue of this order.

All concerned HoDs of Hospitals/Medical Institutions should ensure that <u>no disciplinary proceedings is pending/contemplated or that no penalty is in operation</u> against the above mentioned officials before relieving them to take up their new assignment on promotion.

The Head of Department concerned may ensured that the aforesaid officials who have been transferred are relieved with immediate effect with the direction to join their new assignment on promotion under intimation to this office.

The issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(S.SUNIL)

DY. SECRETARY (HR-PARA)

dated 05/12/2023

File no. 1(881)/HR-PARA/H&FW/2021/6377-81

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1) All Concerned MS/MD, of the Hospitals/Medical Institutions under H& FW Department, GNCT of Delhi.
- 2) The PAO concerned through HOD.
- 3) The officials concerned through HOD for compliance.

4) Personal file/Guard file.

(S.SUNIL)

DY. SECRETARY (HR-PARA)